

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
CHARLESTON DIVISION**

The Right Reverend Charles G. vonRosenberg,)
individually and in his capacity as Provisional)
Bishop of the Protestant Episcopal Church in)
the Diocese of South Carolina,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

The Right Reverend Mark J. Lawrence and)
John Does numbers 1-10, being fictitious)
defendants whose names presently are)
unknown to Plaintiff and will be added by)
amendment when ascertained,)

Defendants.)
_____)

Case No.: 2:13-cv-00587-CWH

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S
SUPPLEMENTAL MOTION TO
DISMISS OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE
TO STAY THE PROCEEDINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Legal Standard for <i>Colorado River</i> 's Exceptional Circumstances Test.....	1
III. Argument.....	2
A. Developments In The State Action Demonstrate That It Is Different From This Action And Not Parallel.....	2
i. Bishop Lawrence's joinder to the state action was denied	3
ii. No Lanham Act claims have been adjudicated in state court.....	4
iii. The state court action has been limited to different legal issues and different relief.....	4
iv. The relief sought in the federal Lanham Act claim does not conflict with the state court injunction	10
v. The relief sought in the federal Lanham Act claim is not precluded by the state court injunction.....	10
vi. The relief sought in the federal Lanham Act claim is preemptive	11
vii. Differences should not be discounted.....	12
B. The <i>Colorado River</i> Factors Weigh Heavily Against Abstention.....	13
i. Factor No. 1: Whether the subject matter of the litigation involves property where the first court may assume <i>in</i> <i>rem</i> jurisdiction to the exclusion of others	12
ii. Factor No. 2: Whether the federal forum is an inconvenient one.....	13
iii. Factor No. 3: The desirability of avoiding piecemeal litigation.....	13
vi. Factor No. 4: The relevant order in which the courts obtained jurisdiction and the progress achieved in each action	14
v. Factor No. 5: Whether state law or federal law provides the rule of decision on the merits	14

vi.	Factor No. 6: The adequacy of the state proceeding to protect the parties' rights	15
C.	Bishop Lawrence's Alternative Theories Abstention, Stay Or Dismissal	15
i.	<i>Res Judicata</i>	15
ii.	Stay	16
iii.	Anti-Injunction Act	16
iv.	<i>Younger</i> Abstention	18
IV.	Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

All Saints Parish Waccamaw v. The Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of South Carolina, 385 S.C. 428, 685 S.E.2d 163 (2009) 4, 5, 6

Aluminum Co. of America v. Utilities Com'n of State of N.C.,
713 F.2d 1024 (4th Cir. 1983) 12, 14, 18

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Cooper,
718 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2013) 12, 14, 18

BPS, Inc. v. Worthy,
608 S.E.2d 155, 362 S.C. 319 (Ct. App. 2005) 3

Chase Brexton Health Services, Inc. v. Maryland,
411 F.3d 457 (4th Cir. 2005) passim

Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States,
424 U.S. 800 (1976) passim

Dixon v. Edwards,
290 F.3d 699 (4th Cir. 2002) 8, 15

Gannett Co., Inc. v. Clark Construction Group, Inc.,
286 F.3d 737 (4th Cir. 2002) 13

Hartsville Theatres, Inc. v. Fox,
324 F.Supp. 258 (D.S.C. 1971) 17

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. V. EEOC,
132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) 8

In re American Hondo Motor Co., Inc. v. Bernard’s Inc.,
315 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003) 17

Jones v. Wolf,
443 U.S. 595 (1979) 5

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) 6

NBC Universal, Inc. v. NBCUniversal.com,
378 F. Supp. 2d 715 (E.D. Va. 2005) 13

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of the City of New Orleans (NOPSI),
491 U.S. 350 (1989) 18, 19

Pom Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.,
573 U.S. ____ (2014) 11, 14, 15, 18

Purcell v Summers,
145 F.2d 979 (4th Cir. 1944)..... passim

Richmond Fredricksburg & Potomac R.R. Co. v. Frost,
4 F.3d 244, 251 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 18

Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese For United States of America and Canada v. Milivojevich,
426 U.S. 696 (1976) 8, 15

Sprint Communications v. Jacobs,
134 S. Ct. 584 (2013) 18

Sunrise Corp., Myrtle Beach v. Myrtle Beach,
420 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2005) 15, 16

United States v. SCM Corp.,
615 F.Supp. 411 (D.Md.1985)..... 9

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971) 15, 18, 19

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §1125(a)(1) passim

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)..... 17

28 U.S.C. § 2281 17

28 U.S.C § 2282 17

28 U.S.C. § 2283 16

S.C. Code Ann. § 33-31-834 3

S.C. Code Ann. § 39-15-1110 6

S.C. Code Ann. § 39-15-1145 6

S.C. Code Ann. § 39-15-1180 6
